ACSIMUT OF FORM PTO-1595 RE/	6-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
4 (00.0) (00.1 00.0)	PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
	268843
or Patents: Please record the attached	ed original documents or copy thereof.
	•••
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael Charles Christmas	Name: Renold PLC 12-1-99
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	Internal Address: Renold House, Styal Road
. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: Wythenshawe
■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	City: Manchester State: United Kingdom Zip: M22 5WL
Execution Date: September 7, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	lication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
09/380,148	
	mbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1_
Jame: Stephen S. Hodgson	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
nternal Address: AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,	■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
HAUER & FELD, L.L.P. treet Address: 1900 Pennzoil Place, South Tower,	
711 Louisiana	•
/ 3.2 2.0 0410/4444	16-2435
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77002	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true co
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document.	information to true and contest and any and any
or the original accomment.	
8th Halan	Dungan hat 1 1999
Steve Hodgson Stephen S. Hodgson, Reg. No. 41,075	December 1, 1999 Date
Total number of pages	including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael Charles Christmas, am sole inventor of A CHAIN, PCT Application No. PCT/GB98/00557, application for United States Letters Patent filed on August 25, 1999, the serial number of which shall be filled in by the attorney of record when it becomes available as follows: <u>D9/380,148</u>; and

WHEREAS, Renold PLC is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by Renold PLC and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Renold PLC, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by Renold PLC for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted, reexamined or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to Renold PLC, as assignee of my entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to Renold PLC, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if Renold PLC, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reexamination or reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And I do further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, communicate to Renold PLC, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to me, and testify as to the

Page 1 of 2

same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS / 7day of Sept, 1999.

MICHAEL CHARLE

CHRISTMAS

MICHAEL CHARLES CHRISTMAS signed this Assignment of his rights in my presence.

Witnessed by

MR J. WRIGHT

(printed name)

Witnessed by

D.R. GOODE

(printed name)